

No. 23-1387

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

MARK FREUND, MARY S. MATHEWSON,
Claimants-Appellants,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
No. 21-4168, Judges Michael P. Allen, Amanda L. Meredith, and
Scott J. Laurer

**REPLY BRIEF OF CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS
MARK FREUND AND MARY S. MATHEWSON**

John D. Niles
Kenneth H. Dojaquez
CARPENTER CHARTERED
P.O. Box 2099
Topeka, KS 66601

Jonas Q. Wang
Melanie L. Bostwick
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Claimants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Appeal Is Not Moot.	2
A. The Secretary’s Rewriting Of The Appeal Fails.....	3
B. Claimants Remain Subject To Erroneous Closures.....	6
C. VA Refuses To Identify, Much Less Reactivate, Potentially Thousands Of Wrongly Closed Appeals....	12
D. Alternatively, The Picking Off Exception Applies.	17
II. The Veterans Court Erred In Dismissing The Petition.	20
A. Petitioners Had Standing To Pursue Their Claims At The Outset Of The Action.	21
B. Petitioners’ Classwide Requests For A Determination Of Unlawfulness And Injunctive Relief Are Not Moot.	24
1. The inherently transitory exception is available where claims are mooted prior to class certification.	25
2. Petitioners’ claims are inherently transitory.	28
3. Prudential reasons support, not undermine, the application of the inherently transitory exception to this case.	30
III. The Veterans Court Erred In Denying Class Certification For Lack Of Adequacy And Commonality.	32
A. Plaintiffs Meet Class Certification Requirements.	32
B. This Court Should Reject An Ascertainability Requirement.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Barkhorn v. Adlib Assocs., Inc.</i> , 345 F.2d 173 (9th Cir. 1965).....	6
<i>Bishop v. Comm. on Pro. Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass’n</i> , 686 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	19
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	11
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	19
<i>Dolbin v. McDonough</i> , No. 2021-2373, 2023 WL 2981495 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 18, 2023)	26, 27
<i>Ebanks v. Shulkin</i> , 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	16, 31, 32
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	26

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 26

Godsey v. Wilkie,
31 Vet. App. 207 (2019)..... 31

Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Nokia, Inc.,
527 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 6

In re Google Tech. Holdings LLC,
980 F.3d 858 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 34

Holmes v. Spencer,
685 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2012) 17

HTC Corp. v. IPCom GmbH & Co., KG,
667 F.3d 1270 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 5

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 36

Meredith v. City of Winter Haven,
320 U.S. 228 (1943)..... 24

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 26

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 35

Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 31

PPG Indus., Inc. v. Cont’l Oil Co.,
478 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 23

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 26

Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship,
772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 27

<i>Stratoflex, Inc. v. Aeroquip Corp.</i> , 713 F.2d 1530 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	33
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	25
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19, 29
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	2, 19
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	28
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2201	20
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2).....	22, 23
Rules & Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	35, 36
38 C.F.R. § 19.22	17
38 C.F.R. § 19.32	22, 23
U.S. Vet. App. R. 23.....	34, 35
Other Authorities	
13C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3553.9.1 (3d ed. 2023).....	27

Williams B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 2:15 (5th ed. 2015)	18
Williams B. Rubenstein, Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 2:11 (6th ed. 2022).....	26
Williams B. Rubenstein, Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 2:13 (6th ed. 2022).....	27, 28
Williams B. Rubenstein, Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 3:2 (6th ed. 2022).....	35
Geoffrey C. Shaw, Note, <i>Class Ascertainability</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2354 (2015).....	35, 36
U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>VA-Department of Veterans Affairs, Veterans Benefits Administration</i> (June 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3janf37k	14
